

No. 13-317

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JENNIFER B. POPPE  
ALITHEA Z. SULLIVAN  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 542-8400*

JOHN C. WANDER  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*Trammell Crow Center  
2001 Ross Ave., Suite 3700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 220-7700*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W., Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Interest of Amici Curiae .....  | 1           |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 1           |
| Argument .....  | 4           |
| I. <i>Basic's</i> Use Of Market Efficiency As A Means Of<br>Showing Reliance Is Unnecessary And<br>Counterproductive.....   | 4           |
| A. Examining Efficiency Is Unnecessary To<br>Demonstrate "Fraud On The Market" .....  | 6           |
| B. <i>Basic's</i> Efficiency Requirement Is Poorly<br>Tailored To Remedy Fraud On The<br>Market .....   | 10          |
| C. Market Efficiency Determinations Are<br>Difficult For Courts To Make .....   | 12          |
| 1. Since <i>Basic</i> Was Decided, Research<br>Has Called The Efficiency Of Markets<br>Into Question .....  | 13          |
| 2. Courts and Commentators Have<br>Struggled With Determining When A<br>Particular Market Is Sufficiently<br>"Efficient" To Support A Presumption<br>Of Reliance..... | 18          |
| II. In Determining Reliance, Courts Should Look<br>To Market Movement Caused By An Alleged<br>Misrepresentation, Rather Than To Overall<br>Market Efficiency .....    | 24          |
| A. The Event Study Is the Best Available<br>Tool To Examine Market Distortion And<br>Show Reliance .....  | 24          |

| <b>Table of Contents—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| B. A Proposed Class Unable To Show Market<br>Impact Should Be Entitled To<br>Disgorgement Remedies Only ..... | 32          |
| Conclusion.....   | 35          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 128 (1972) .....   | 26             |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust<br/>Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2012).....   | 1              |
| <i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>509 F. Supp. 2d 837 (D. Ariz. 2007).....  | 31             |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> ,<br>524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Bricklayers &amp; Trowel Trades Int'l Pension<br/>Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853<br>F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> ,<br>711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First<br/>Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511<br>U.S. 164 (1994) .....                            | 32             |
| <i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....  | 20             |
| <i>In re Diamond Foods, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>-- F.R.D. --, 2013 WL 1891382 (N.D.<br>Cal. May 6, 2013).....                           | 31             |
| <i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>846 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....  | 10             |
| <i>duPont v. Brady</i> ,<br>828 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1987).....  | 13             |

| <b>Cases—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....  | 30, 31         |
| <i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 05 Civ. 1897, 2011 WL 781215<br>(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....                                      | 1              |
| <i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....                         | 26             |
| <i>Flamm v. Eberstadt</i> ,<br>814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Freeman v. Laventhol &amp; Horwath</i> ,<br>915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990) .....                                   | 10             |
| <i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> ,<br>368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....                                       | 6              |
| <i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....                               | 21             |
| <i>In re Infineon Techs. AG Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>266 F.R.D. 386 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....                              | 21             |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....                                | 10             |
| <i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> ,<br>202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....   | 10, 19         |
| <i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn<br/>Loeb Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1992) .....                   | 13             |
| <i>In re LTV Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980) .....  | 9              |
| <i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005).....                                      | 16             |

| <b>Cases—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Nature’s Sunshine Prods. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 656 (D. Utah 2008) .....                  | 27             |
| <i>In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....                       | 26             |
| <i>O’Neil v. Appel</i> ,<br>165 F.R.D. 479 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....  | 20             |
| <i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>829 F. Supp. 1176 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....                                 | 27             |
| <i>Peil v. Speiser</i> ,<br>806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986).....   | 9              |
| <i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....                                | 6, 14          |
| <i>Reingold v. Deloitte Haskins &amp; Sells</i> ,<br>599 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....                  | 9              |
| <i>In re Res. Am. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>202 F.R.D. 177 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....                                   | 5              |
| <i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> ,<br>544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                         | 4              |
| <i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....  | 14, 27         |
| <i>Stark Trading v. Falconbridge Ltd.</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                             | 5, 29          |
| <i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> ,<br>546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 10, 27         |
| <i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> ,<br>401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....   | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Schiff</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010).....  | 31             |

| <b>Cases—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Verifone Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>784 F. Supp. 1471 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....   | 7, 18          |
| <i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007) .....   | 31             |
| <i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005) .....  | 27             |
| <br><b>Statutes, Regulations and Rules:</b>   |                |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k .....   | 33             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77l .....   | 33             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78p .....   | 33             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78r .....   | 33             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 .....   | 33             |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....   | 1, 4, 7        |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....  | 1, 4           |
| <br><b>Miscellaneous:</b>   |                |
| Advisory Comm. on Smaller Public<br>Companies, Final Report to the U.S.<br>Securities & Exchange Commission (2006).....     | 11             |
| Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>The Value of Bad<br/>News in Securities Class Actions</i> , 41<br>UCLA L. Rev. 1421 (1994) ..... | 25             |
| Ian Ayres, <i>Back to Basics: Regulating How<br/>Corporations Speak to the Market</i> , 77 Va.<br>L. Rev. 945 (1991) .....  | 15             |

| <b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Brad M. Barber et al., <i>The Fraud-on-the-Market Theory and the Indicators of Common Stocks' Efficiency</i> , 19 J. Corp. L. 285 (1994) .....   | 14, 20, 21     |
| Brad M. Barber & Terrance Odean, <i>The Internet and the Investor</i> , 15 J. Econ. Persp. 41 (2001) .....   | 22             |
| Victor L. Bernard et al., <i>Challenges to the Efficient Market Hypothesis: Limits to the Applicability of Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 73 Neb. L. Rev. 781 (1994).....                    | 21             |
| Alon Brav & J.B. Heaton, <i>Market Indeterminacy</i> , 28 J. Corp. L. 517 (2003) .....   | 19             |
| 4 Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, <i>Bromberg &amp; Lowenfels on Securities Fraud and Commodities Fraud</i> (2d ed. 2000).....  | 8              |
| Nathaniel Carden, Comment, <i>Implications of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 for Judicial Presumptions of Market Efficiency</i> , 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 879 (1998) .....    | 19             |
| Saeyoung Chang & David Y. Suk, <i>Stock Prices and the Secondary Dissemination of Information: The Wall Street Journal's "Insider Trading Spotlight" Column</i> , 33 Fin. Rev. 115 (1998)..... | 16             |
| Bradford Cornell & James C. Rutten, <i>Market Efficiency, Crashes, and Securities Litigation</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 443 (2006).....   | 20             |



| <b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Roger J. Dennis, <i>Materiality and the Efficient Capital Market Model: A Recipe for the Total Mix</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 373 (1984) .....  | 9, 13          |
| Frederick C. Dunbar & Dana Heller, <i>Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance</i> , 31 Del. J. Corp. L. 455 (2006).....   | 18             |
| Frederick C. Dunbar & Arun Sen, <i>Counterfactual Keys to Causation and Damages in Shareholder Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 199.....  | 30             |
| Eugene F. Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991) .....  | 5, 19          |
| Paul A. Ferillo et al., <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004) ..... | 23             |
| Allen Ferrell & Atanu Saha, <i>The Loss Causation Requirement for Rule 10b-5 Causes of Action: The Implications of Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 163 (2007) .....    | 25, 30         |
| Rebecca Files et al., <i>Stealth Disclosure of Accounting Restatements</i> (Apr. 27, 2009) .....   | 15             |
| Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Efficient Capital Markets, the Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989) .....   | 7, 25          |
| Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Market Evidence in Corporate Law</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 941 (2002) .....   | 25, 27         |

| <b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1 (1982).....   | 9              |
| William O. Fisher, <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?</i> , 54 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 843 (2005) .....   | 22, 26         |
| Bryant G. Garth, <i>Studying Civil Litigation through the Class Action</i> , 62 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 497 (1987) .....   | 12             |
| Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier H. Kraakman, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Efficiency</i> , 70 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 549 (1984) .....   | 14, 15         |
| Thomas S.Y. Ho & Roni Michaely, <i>Information Quality and Market Efficiency</i> , 23 <i>J. Fin. &amp; Quantitative Analysis</i> 53 (1988) .....  | 17             |
| Gur Huberman & Tomer Regev, <i>Contagious Speculation and a Cure for Cancer: A Nonevent that Made Stock Prices Soar</i> , 56 <i>J. Fin.</i> 387 (2001).....   | 17             |
| Peter Klibanoff et al., <i>Investor Reaction to Salient News in Closed-End Country Funds</i> , 53 <i>J. Fin.</i> 673 (1998) .....   | 17             |
| Gregory La Blanc & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>In Praise of Investor Irrationality</i> , in <i>The Law and Economics of Irrational Behavior</i> 542 (Francesco Parisi & Vernon L. Smith eds. 2005)..... | 22             |

| <b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151.....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Theories, Assumptions, and Securities Regulation: Market Efficiency Revisited</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 851 (1992).....   | 6, 8, 9        |
| Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Judgment Day for Fraud-on-the-Market?: Reflections on Amgen and the Second Coming of Halliburton</i> (Nov. 16, 2013).....  | 28, 29         |
| Jonathan R. Macey et al., <i>Lessons from Financial Economics: Materiality, Reliance, and Extending the Reach of Basic v. Levinson</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 1017 (1991).....                      | 7              |
| Jordan Milev et al., <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2011 Year-End Review</i> (Dec. 14, 2011).....  | 12             |
| Mark L. Mitchell & Jeffrey M. Netter, <i>The Role of Financial Economics in Securities Fraud Cases: Applications at the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 49 Bus. Law. 545 (1994)..... | 27             |
| Jeffrey L. Oldham, Comment, <i>Taking “Efficient Markets” out of the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine after the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 995 (2003).....  | 8, 9           |

| <b>Miscellaneous—Continued:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Marlene A. Plumlee, <i>The Effect of Information Complexity on Analysts' Use of That Information</i> , 78 <i>Acct. Rev.</i> 275 (2003) .....  | 17             |
| Geoffrey Christopher Rapp, <i>Proving Markets Inefficient: The Variability of Federal Court Decisions on Market Efficiency on Cammer v. Bloom and Its Progeny</i> , 10 <i>U. Miami Bus. L. Rev.</i> 303 (2002)..... | 11, 23         |
| Lynn A. Stout, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Inefficiency: An Introduction to the New Finance</i> , 28 <i>J. Corp. L.</i> 635 (2003) .....  | 15, 17         |
| David Tabak, <i>Loss Causation and Damages in Shareholder Class Actions: When It Takes Two Steps to Tango</i> (May 27, 2004) .....  | 26             |
| David Tabak, <i>Making Assessments about Materiality Less Subjective through the Use of Content Analysis</i> (Mar. 13, 2007) .....  | 28             |
| David Tabak, <i>Use and Misuse of Event Studies to Examine Market Efficiency</i> (Apr. 30, 2010) .....  | 21             |
| David I. Tabak & Frederick C. Dunbar, <i>Materiality and Magnitude: Event Studies in the Courtroom</i> , in <i>Litigation Services Handbook</i> (Roman L. Weil et al. eds., 2001) .....                             | 30             |
| Madge S. Thorsen et al., <i>Rediscovering the Economics of Loss Causation</i> , 6 <i>J. Bus. &amp; Sec. L.</i> 93 (2006) .....  | 26             |
